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1. Call to Order

2. Approval of the Agenda

3. Public Comment

4. Consent Agenda

1. Approval of Minutes, Executive Board Meeting, 
November 4, 2020



  

 

 
 

 

 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL  60174 

Phone:  331-228-4873 

Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

Executive Advisory Board Meeting 

November 4, 2020 

9:00 AM 

 

The Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative Board met in Regular Session on Wednesday, November 4, 

2020 at the Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative, 1304 Ronzheimer Avenue, St. Charles, IL 60174. 

 

Call to Order 

Dr. Pearson, Superintendent D303, Board Chairman called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. 

 

Roll Call 
Upon roll call the following members were also present: Dr. Hichens, Superintendent D101; Dr. Mutchler, 

Superintendent D304; and Dr. Stirn, Superintendent D301.  Absent was Dr. Leden, Superintendent D302.   

 

Also present: Special Education Administrative Liaisons/Designees from the member districts; Mrs. Lisa Palese, 

Mid-Valley Executive Director; Mrs. Nancy Sporer, Mid-Valley Director of Business and Human Resources; and 

Mrs. Brandi Pedersen, Recording Secretary. 

 
Approval of the Agenda 

Dr. Pearson called for the Approval of the Agenda. Dr. Stirn moved and Dr. Mutchler seconded the motion. Approval 

of the Agenda was confirmed by unanimous vote. 4-0  Absent was Dr. Leden, Superintendent D302. 

 

Public Comment 

None   

 

Consent Agenda 

 4.1    Approval of Minutes, Executive Board Meeting, October 7, 2020 

 4.2    Approval of Bills, October 2020 

 4.3    Approval of Payroll, October 2020  

 4.4    Approval of Financial Report, October 2020 

 4.5    Approval of the Treasurer’s Report, October 2020 
  

Dr. Pearson called for Approval of the Consent Agenda. Dr. Mutchler moved and Dr. Stirn seconded the motion. 

Approval of the Consent Agenda was confirmed by unanimous vote.  4-0  Absent was Dr. Leden, Superintendent 

D302. 
 

Information 

 5.1  Student and Staff Enrollment, October 2020 
Mrs. Palese reported the student/staff enrollment for October 2020 and 2019 for comparison. High School 

referrals are down due to remote learning in the member districts and students being home. 

 

 5.3  MVSEC Reopening Update 
Mrs. Palese shared that just like many of our partner districts are seeing, the number of COVID-19 cases 

have risen this past month.  As of October 30th, we have had one student and 4 staff members test positive 

for COVID-19. 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

For Discussion 

             

For Action 

 7.1  Approval of the Personnel Report, October, 2020 
Dr. Stirn motioned, seconded by Dr. Hichens for Approval of the Personnel Report.  Motion carried by 

unanimous roll call vote. 4-0  Absent was Dr. Leden, Superintendent D302. 

 

 

New Business 

None  

 

Adjournment 
 Motion made by Dr. Hichens and seconded by Dr. Mutchler. By consensus the motion carried 4-0 Ayes. 

 

 

The meeting adjourned at 9:07 AM 

 

 

 

 

 

__________________________________________ 

 

Chair of the Mid-Valley Board 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The next Regular Mid-Valley Executive Advisory Board Meeting will be Wednesday, December 2, 2020, 

9:00 AM at the Mid-Valley Administration Offices, 1304 Ronzheimer Avenue. St. Charles, IL 60174 

     

 



2. Approval of Bills, November, 2020



HARRIS BANK 3445079Bank Account:Bank Name:

14.0000.1250.310.000.010 $120.0012041 11/19/2020 A-D BACKGROUND RESOURCES
LLC PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1098 7416

$120.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.132 $179.9812042 11/19/2020 ANCONA, JESLYNN M STAFF TRAVEL1098 REIM OCT MILEAGE

$179.98Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $350.00NCB 11/13/2020 AXA EQUITABLE DIRECT DEPOSIT1088 V187111
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $100.00NCB 11/13/2020 AXA EQUITABLE OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1088 V187111

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $350.00NCB 11/30/2020 AXA EQUITABLE DIRECT DEPOSIT1097 V434685
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $100.00NCB 11/30/2020 AXA EQUITABLE OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1097 V434685

$900.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.325.000.921 $5,416.3312034 11/13/2020 BATAVIA ENTERPRISES FACILITY RENTAL1089 DECEMBER RENT

$5,416.33Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $794.4812043 11/19/2020 BENJAMIN SCHOOL DIST #25 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS -

EBF
1098 FY21 EBF 1ST PYMT

$794.48Check Total:
10.0000.4120.662.025.000 $2,376.0012044 11/19/2020 BENJAMIN SCHOOL DIST #25 D25 PAYMENT TO DISTRICT1098 FY20 TUITION REFUND

$2,376.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.400.000.080 $123.7712045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND

SAVINGS BANK INCENTIVES1098 11/05 STATEMENT

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $122.9212045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1098 11/05 STATEMENT

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $159.6412045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1098 11/05 STATEMENT

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $75.3112045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1098 11/05 STATEMENT

10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $6.8412045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 11/05 STATEMENT

10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $27.9612045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 11/05 STATEMENT
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10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $19.8012045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 11/05 STATEMENT

10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $59.9912045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 11/05 STATEMENT

10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $16.3212045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 11/05 STATEMENT

10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $19.8112045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 11/05 STATEMENT

10.0000.1200.415.000.014 ($12.99)12045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 11/05 STATEMENT

10.0000.1200.415.000.028 $18.4812045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 11/05 STATEMENT

10.0000.1200.415.000.028 $48.9612045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 11/05 STATEMENT

10.0000.1200.415.000.028 $19.8112045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 11/05 STATEMENT

10.0000.1200.415.000.028 $38.2412045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 11/05 STATEMENT

10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $19.8012045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 11/05 STATEMENT

10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $59.6412045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 11/05 STATEMENT

10.0000.1200.415.000.079 $294.9812045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 11/05 STATEMENT

10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $134.8712045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 11/05 STATEMENT

10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $509.2012045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 11/05 STATEMENT

10.0000.1200.470.000.080 $99.7512045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SOFTWARE1098 11/05 STATEMENT

10.0000.1200.470.000.132 $49.9512045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SOFTWARE1098 11/05 STATEMENT

10.0000.2138.410.000.129 $32.9812045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1098 11/05 STATEMENT

10.0000.2139.410.000.130 $749.3512045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1098 11/05 STATEMENT

10.0000.2150.310.000.113 $150.0012045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK CONTRACTED SERVICES1098 11/05 STATEMENT
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10.0000.2190.410.000.114 $19.9812045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1098 11/05 STATEMENT

10.0000.2190.418.000.114 $422.4412045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK EQUIPMENT <$5001098 11/05 STATEMENT

10.0000.2210.410.000.120 $29.1812045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1098 11/05 STATEMENT

10.0000.2320.410.000.140 $99.9912045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1098 11/05 STATEMENT

10.0000.2320.414.000.140 $52.2212045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1098 11/05 STATEMENT

14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $108.7412045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 11/05 STATEMENT

14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $281.9012045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 11/05 STATEMENT

14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $55.9212045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 11/05 STATEMENT

14.0000.1250.418.000.010 $100.9512045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK EQUIPMENT <$5001098 11/05 STATEMENT

14.0000.1250.700.000.010 $1,198.0012045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK NON CAPITAL EQUIPMENT1098 11/05 STATEMENT

14.0000.2210.312.002.321 $199.0012045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV BUS MANAGER1098 11/05 STATEMENT

14.0000.2210.312.120.321 $35.0012045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV IMPR OF

INSTRUCTION
1098 11/05 STATEMENT

20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $57.5912045 11/19/2020 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1098 11/05 STATEMENT

$5,506.29Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $52,134.5312046 11/19/2020 CENTRAL COMMUNITY DIST

#301 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS -
EBF

1098 FY21 EBF 1ST PYMT

$52,134.53Check Total:
10.0000.4120.662.301.000 $61,340.0012047 11/19/2020 CENTRAL COMMUNITY DIST

#301 D301 PAYMENT TO1098 FY20 TUITION REFUND

$61,340.00Check Total:
20.0000.2540.466.000.078 $102.8412023 11/06/2020 CITY OF ST CHARLES ELECTRICITY-SHELBY1080 9/18-10/19 810821892
20.0000.2540.466.000.078 $100.5112023 11/06/2020 CITY OF ST CHARLES ELECTRICITY-SHELBY1080 9/1810/19 8108185757

$203.35Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.109 $52.9012048 11/19/2020 CLAESON, NICOLE STAFF TRAVEL1098 REIM AUG-OCT MILE

MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
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$52.90Check Total:
10.0000.2139.314.000.130 $12,243.7512024 11/06/2020 COMMUNITY THERAPY

SERVICES CONSULTANTS1080 1277

$12,243.75Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $21,838.2112049 11/19/2020 CUSD #101 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS -

EBF
1098 FY21 EBF 1ST PYMT

$21,838.21Check Total:
10.0000.4120.662.101.000 $35,036.0012050 11/19/2020 CUSD #101 D101 PAYMENT TO1098 FY20 TUITION REFUND

$35,036.00Check Total:
10.0000.2310.225.000.144 $1,442.5212051 11/19/2020 CUSD #303 INSURANCE STIPEND1098 NOVEMBER

CHASSE/ROWE
$1,442.52Check Total:

11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $66,694.9212052 11/19/2020 CUSD #303 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS -
EBF

1098 FY21 EBF 1ST PYMT

$66,694.92Check Total:
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $54.3712031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1081 V156126
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.8912031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1081 V156126

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.7812031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1081 V156126

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,412.4412031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1081 V182692
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $792.8112031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1081 V233181
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $81.4712031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1081 V233181

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $134.2212031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1081 V288521
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $13.7812031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1081 V288521

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $8.3412031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND DIRECT DEPOSIT1081 V345024
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $208.3412031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1081 V345024

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,338.5012031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND DIRECT DEPOSIT1081 V443561
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14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $10.4212031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1081 V443561

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $292.5312031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1081 V451761
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $14.0112031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1081 V451761

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1.2712031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1081 V451761

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $3,417.1212031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1081 V514448
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $379.6812031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1081 V514448

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $543.1412031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1081 V521773
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $14,837.7712031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1081 V736405
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $650.7912031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1081 V736405

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $130.1612031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1081 V736405

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $6,817.2212031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1081 V758085
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,447.1412031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1081 V790808
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $143.6212031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1081 V790808

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $5.5212031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1081 V790808

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $760.7112031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1081 V82963
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $9,968.1112031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1081 V854720
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,107.5712031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1081 V854720

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $7,500.4812031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1081 V894723
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $662.8812031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1081 V911187
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $11,713.9212031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1081 V939460
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14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,824.7812031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1081 V939460

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $6,908.0512031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1081 V941198
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $455.2812031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1081 V943100
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $26.1812031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1081 V943100

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.7312031 11/13/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1081 V943100

$75,665.02Check Total:
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $462.5512038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V137543
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $26.1812038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1090 V137543

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.7312038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1090 V137543

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $7,534.6712038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V201795
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,537.7512038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V234518
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $143.6212038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1090 V234518

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $5.5212038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1090 V234518

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $8.3412038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND DIRECT DEPOSIT1090 V244194
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $208.3412038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1090 V244194

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $9,610.8312038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V298430
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,107.5712038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1090 V298430

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $14,837.7712038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V321061
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $650.7912038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1090 V321061
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17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $130.1612038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1090 V321061

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $11,713.9212038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V323783
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,824.7812038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1090 V323783

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $662.8812038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V371209
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,290.2912038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND DIRECT DEPOSIT1090 V540134
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $10.4212038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1090 V540134

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $290.9012038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V551263
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $14.0112038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1090 V551263

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1.2712038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1090 V551263

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $54.3712038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V602766
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.8912038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1090 V602766

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.7812038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1090 V602766

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $3,417.1212038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V633192
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $379.6812038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1090 V633192

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $6,908.0512038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V726186
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $760.7112038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V732866
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $543.1412038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V781462
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $130.8612038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V824242
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $13.7812038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1090 V824242

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,412.4412038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V832595
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $772.9412038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V877224
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14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $81.4712038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1090 V877224

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $7,500.4812038 11/30/2020 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V948220
$76,050.00Check Total:

11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $63,071.3312053 11/19/2020 CUSD #304 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS -
EBF

1098 FY21 EBF 1ST PYMT

$63,071.33Check Total:
10.0000.4120.662.304.000 $17,244.0012054 11/19/2020 CUSD #304 D304 PAYMENT TO1098 FY20 TUITION REFUND

$17,244.00Check Total:
10.0000.2130.332.000.111 $245.9312055 11/19/2020 DANOS, JEANNE STAFF TRAVEL1098 REIM OCT MILEAGE

$245.93Check Total:
10.0000.4120.662.428.000 $20,464.0012056 11/19/2020 DeKalb CUSD #428 D428 PAYMENT TO1098 FY20 TUITION REFUND

$20,464.00Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $4,320.1212057 11/19/2020 DeKalb CUSD #428 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS -

EBF
1098 FY21 EBF 1ST PYMT

$4,320.12Check Total:
10.0000.2110.332.000.110 $84.8712058 11/19/2020 DOMARACKI, MARY ANN STAFF TRAVEL1098 REIM OCT MILEAGE

$84.87Check Total:
14.0000.1250.310.000.010 $129.0012059 11/19/2020 DUGGAN, SHEILA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1098 REIM DRIVER TESTS

$129.00Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $1,874.7712060 11/19/2020 EAST AURORA SCHOOL

DISTRICT 131 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS -
EBF

1098 FY21 EBF 1ST PYMT

$1,874.77Check Total:
10.0000.1200.325.000.079 $400.0012025 11/06/2020 FOX VALLEY CHRISTIAN

CHURCH FACILITY RENTAL1080 59

$400.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $350.0012061 11/19/2020 FOX VALLEY FITNESS INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 11/2/20 INVOICE
10.0000.1200.415.000.079 $50.0012061 11/19/2020 FOX VALLEY FITNESS INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 11/2/20 INVOICE

$400.00Check Total:
10.0000.2110.332.000.110 $17.8312062 11/19/2020 FRANTZEN, ALICIA C STAFF TRAVEL1098 REIM 11/2 MILEAGE

$17.83Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.115 $437.0012063 11/19/2020 GLABINSKI, MICHAEL STAFF TRAVEL1098 REIMB OCT MILEAGE

$437.00Check Total:
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10.0000.1200.332.000.132 $131.1012064 11/19/2020 GREGORY, ANGIE STAFF TRAVEL1098 REIM OCT MILEAGE
$131.10Check Total:

10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $376.5012065 11/19/2020 GRUNDY SUPPLY INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 279312
10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $194.3012065 11/19/2020 GRUNDY SUPPLY INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 282036
10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $119.0012065 11/19/2020 GRUNDY SUPPLY INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 282036
20.0000.2540.410.000.000 $89.5012065 11/19/2020 GRUNDY SUPPLY SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1098 282036

$779.30Check Total:
20.0000.2540.322.000.000 $4,309.2112066 11/19/2020 GSF USA, Inc. CUSTODIAL SERVICES1098 INR059072

$4,309.21Check Total:
10.0000.2138.332.000.129 $57.5612067 11/19/2020 HAMMACK-COTE MANDY STAFF TRAVEL1098 REIM 10/16-11/13 MIL
10.0000.2138.332.000.129 $67.9712067 11/19/2020 HAMMACK-COTE MANDY STAFF TRAVEL1098 REIM 9/4-10/15 MILEA

$125.53Check Total:
10.0000.1200.470.000.080 $270.0012026 11/06/2020 HAPARA SOFTWARE1080 INV-116569

$270.00Check Total:
10.0000.2640.310.000.140 $150.0012068 11/19/2020 HEARTLAND ALLIANCE HEALTH

CCIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1098 17472

10.0000.2640.310.000.140 $57.0012068 11/19/2020 HEARTLAND ALLIANCE HEALTH
CCIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1098 17558

$207.00Check Total:
10.0000.2640.310.000.140 $150.0012069 11/19/2020 IASA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1098 7699-FY21

$150.00Check Total:
10.0487.0000.000.000.000 $11,365.16NCB 11/13/2020 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1083 V72349
14.0487.0000.000.000.000 $771.58NCB 11/13/2020 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1083 V72349
17.0487.0000.000.000.000 $18.14NCB 11/13/2020 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1083 V72349
10.0487.0000.000.000.000 $11,268.48NCB 11/30/2020 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1092 V857337
14.0487.0000.000.000.000 $773.14NCB 11/30/2020 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1092 V857337
17.0487.0000.000.000.000 $18.14NCB 11/30/2020 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1092 V857337
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $13,765.13NCB 11/30/2020 IMRF IMRF1096 V385981
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $121.30NCB 11/30/2020 IMRF IMRF1096 V385981
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $556.52NCB 11/13/2020 IMRF IMRF1087 V405010
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $12.07NCB 11/13/2020 IMRF IMRF1087 V405010
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $554.62NCB 11/30/2020 IMRF IMRF1096 V428814
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14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $11.85NCB 11/30/2020 IMRF IMRF1096 V428814
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $13,354.65NCB 11/13/2020 IMRF IMRF1087 V939341
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $116.49NCB 11/13/2020 IMRF IMRF1087 V939341
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $25.00NCB 11/30/2020 ING DIRECT DEPOSIT1097 V38973
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $25.00NCB 11/30/2020 ING OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1097 V38973

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $25.00NCB 11/13/2020 ING DIRECT DEPOSIT1088 V890535
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $25.00NCB 11/13/2020 ING OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1088 V890535

$52,807.27Check Total:
10.0000.2320.410.000.140 $63.0012070 11/19/2020 INK TECHNOLOGIES.COM SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1098 2103549-IN

$63.00Check Total:
14.0000.2210.314.000.321 $3,500.0012071 11/19/2020 INSTRUCTURE, INC STAFF DEV CO-OP WIDE1098 2020 Termination

$3,500.00Check Total:
10.0482.0000.000.000.000 $10,557.24NCB 11/13/2020 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1084 V141700
14.0482.0000.000.000.000 $81.98NCB 11/13/2020 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1084 V141700
10.0482.0000.000.000.000 $10,805.06NCB 11/30/2020 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1093 V182532
14.0482.0000.000.000.000 $86.06NCB 11/30/2020 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1093 V182532
10.0481.0000.000.000.000 $22,974.75NCB 11/30/2020 Internal Revenue Service FIT1093 V500011
14.0481.0000.000.000.000 $1,387.55NCB 11/30/2020 Internal Revenue Service FIT1093 V500011
17.0481.0000.000.000.000 $41.44NCB 11/30/2020 Internal Revenue Service FIT1093 V500011
10.0481.0000.000.000.000 $23,200.48NCB 11/13/2020 Internal Revenue Service FIT1084 V522762
14.0481.0000.000.000.000 $1,387.75NCB 11/13/2020 Internal Revenue Service FIT1084 V522762
17.0481.0000.000.000.000 $41.44NCB 11/13/2020 Internal Revenue Service FIT1084 V522762
10.0483.0000.000.000.000 $7,418.84NCB 11/30/2020 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1093 V650685
14.0483.0000.000.000.000 $540.00NCB 11/30/2020 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1093 V650685
17.0483.0000.000.000.000 $11.82NCB 11/30/2020 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1093 V650685
10.0483.0000.000.000.000 $7,479.38NCB 11/13/2020 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1084 V810185
14.0483.0000.000.000.000 $539.06NCB 11/13/2020 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1084 V810185
17.0483.0000.000.000.000 $11.82NCB 11/13/2020 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1084 V810185

$86,564.67Check Total:
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10.0000.1200.332.000.132 $82.8012072 11/19/2020 JENKINS, SHARON M STAFF TRAVEL1098 REIM OCT MILEAGE
$82.80Check Total:

10.0000.2138.332.000.129 $86.4812073 11/19/2020 JORNS, LINDSAY STAFF TRAVEL1098 REIM AUG MILEAGE
10.0000.2138.332.000.129 $111.2612073 11/19/2020 JORNS, LINDSAY STAFF TRAVEL1098 REIM SEPT MILEAGE

$197.74Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $51,775.6512074 11/19/2020 KANELAND C U S D #302 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS -

EBF
1098 FY21 EBF 1ST PYMT

$51,775.65Check Total:
10.0000.4120.662.302.000 $39,108.0012075 11/19/2020 KANELAND C U S D #302 D302 PAYMENT TO1098 FY20 TUITION REFUND

$39,108.00Check Total:
10.0000.2110.332.000.110 $83.3812076 11/19/2020 KIZIOR, REESA STAFF TRAVEL1098 REIM OCT MILEAGE

$83.38Check Total:
10.0000.1200.470.000.011 $600.0012077 11/19/2020 LEXIA LEARNING SYSTEMS, LLC SOFTWARE1098 SIN063570
10.0000.1200.470.000.014 $400.0012077 11/19/2020 LEXIA LEARNING SYSTEMS, LLC SOFTWARE1098 SIN063570

$1,000.00Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $1,779.3812035 11/13/2020 MECHANICAL INC. REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1089 CHI144212C-L

$1,779.38Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $70.0012078 11/19/2020 MEDI KID INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 124640

$70.00Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $373.98NCB 11/30/2020 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1097 V181264
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $600.00NCB 11/13/2020 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1088 V471176
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $600.00NCB 11/30/2020 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1097 V717484
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $198.98NCB 11/13/2020 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1088 V799871

$1,772.96Check Total:
10.0000.2140.417.000.112 $3.7512079 11/19/2020 MHS, INC. ASSESSMENTS1098 SIP00055572

$3.75Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $809.2012032 11/13/2020 MID VALLEY SPECIAL

EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1081 V1765

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $20.2312032 11/13/2020 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1081 V1765

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $2,263.8712032 11/13/2020 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1081 V977178
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14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $262.3612032 11/13/2020 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1081 V977178

$3,355.66Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $809.2012039 11/30/2020 MID VALLEY SPECIAL

EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1090 V6328

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $20.2312039 11/30/2020 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1090 V6328

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $2,263.8712039 11/30/2020 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1090 V778478

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $262.3612039 11/30/2020 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1090 V778478

$3,355.66Check Total:
10.0000.2210.332.000.120 $95.6812080 11/19/2020 MILLS, MELISSA STAFF TRAVEL1098 REIM OCT MILEAGE

$95.68Check Total:
10.0000.2150.332.000.113 $86.1912081 11/19/2020 Mittman, Valerie STAFF TRAVEL1098 REIM AUG-OCT

MILEAGE
10.0000.1200.415.000.028 $9.0012081 11/19/2020 Mittman, Valerie INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 REIM BOOM CARDS

$95.19Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $610.00NCB 11/13/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1082 V219306
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $174,875.41NCB 11/30/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1091 V547359
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $12,033.26NCB 11/30/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1091 V547359

17.0489.0000.000.000.000 $300.38NCB 11/30/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1091 V547359

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,117.00NCB 11/13/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1082 V599493
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,117.00NCB 11/30/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1091 V75827
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $754.19NCB 11/13/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1086 V793278
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $610.00NCB 11/30/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1091 V964149
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $179,823.92NCB 11/13/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1082 V985821
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $12,005.52NCB 11/13/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1082 V985821
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17.0489.0000.000.000.000 $300.38NCB 11/13/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1082 V985821

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $754.19NCB 11/30/2020 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1095 V98972
$384,301.25Check Total:

10.0000.2130.640.000.111 $146.0012082 11/19/2020 NASN DUES/FEES/MEMBERSHIPS1098 988091
$146.00Check Total:

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $24.0012033 11/13/2020 NCPERS - IL IMRF DIRECT DEPOSIT1081 V55939
$24.00Check Total:

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $24.0012040 11/30/2020 NCPERS - IL IMRF DIRECT DEPOSIT1090 V152512
$24.00Check Total:

10.0000.1200.470.000.080 $487.5012083 11/19/2020 NCS PEARSON SOFTWARE1098 11607769
$487.50Check Total:

20.0000.2540.465.000.000 $761.8312027 11/06/2020 NICOR GAS. NATURAL GAS1080 9/22-10/23 444051100
20.0000.2540.465.000.078 $52.6712027 11/06/2020 NICOR GAS. NATURAL GAS - SHELBY1080 9/24-10/26 193590952
20.0000.2540.465.000.078 $39.2712027 11/06/2020 NICOR GAS. NATURAL GAS - SHELBY1080 9/24-10/26 270819316

$853.77Check Total:
14.0000.2210.312.140.321 $15.0012084 11/19/2020 NORTHWEST SUBURBAN SP ED

ORG STAFF DEV EXEC DIRECTOR1098 JAN/2021 ACD PALESE

$15.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.314.000.131 $367.0012085 11/19/2020 NORTHWESTERN IL ASSOC CONSULTANTS1098 210108
10.0000.1200.314.000.131 $283.5012085 11/19/2020 NORTHWESTERN IL ASSOC CONSULTANTS1098 210108
10.0000.1200.314.000.132 $3,144.0012085 11/19/2020 NORTHWESTERN IL ASSOC CONSULTANTS1098 210108

$3,794.50Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $4.4912086 11/19/2020 OFFICE DEPOT INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 132485299001
10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $13.4412086 11/19/2020 OFFICE DEPOT INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 132485302001

$17.93Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $298.7912087 11/19/2020 OPTIMA PLUMBING SUPPLY LLC REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1098 52374

$298.79Check Total:
10.0000.2320.332.000.140 $61.6012088 11/19/2020 PALESE, LISA M STAFF TRAVEL (DIRECTOR)1098 REIM OCT MILEAGE

$61.60Check Total:
10.0000.2150.417.000.113 $56.2512089 11/19/2020 Pearson Assessments ASSESSMENTS1098 10903186

$56.25Check Total:
20.0000.2540.321.000.000 $70.0012090 11/19/2020 PROSHRED GARBAGE/RECYCLE1098 990070933
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$70.00Check Total:
10.0000.2139.314.000.130 $100.0012091 11/19/2020 PUCCI, SAMANTHA CONSULTANTS1098 BOOK STUDY STIPEND
10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $14.9612091 11/19/2020 PUCCI, SAMANTHA INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 REIMB COOK 11/01

$114.96Check Total:
10.0000.2560.315.000.220 $11.5012092 11/19/2020 PushCoin FOOD SERVICE1098 202010

$11.50Check Total:
10.0000.2560.315.000.220 $53.1712093 11/19/2020 QUEST FOOD MANAGEMENT

SERVICES FOOD SERVICE1098 IN108535

10.0000.2560.315.000.220 $5,565.7512093 11/19/2020 QUEST FOOD MANAGEMENT
SERVICES FOOD SERVICE1098 IN108686

$5,618.92Check Total:
14.0000.1250.323.000.010 $685.6112028 11/06/2020 RICOH USA, INC 1 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE1080 5060690702
10.0000.2320.323.000.140 $6.1812028 11/06/2020 RICOH USA, INC 1 COPIER MAINT1080 5060731556
10.0000.2410.323.000.140 $320.6212028 11/06/2020 RICOH USA, INC 1 COPIER MAINT1080 5060731556
14.0000.1250.323.000.010 $84.4212028 11/06/2020 RICOH USA, INC 1 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE1080 5060731556

$1,096.83Check Total:
10.0000.2310.318.000.143 $206.2512094 11/19/2020 ROBBINS SCHWARTZ NICHOLAS

LIFTON TAYLOR LEGAL FEES1098 875360 & 875361

$206.25Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $65.2312095 11/19/2020 SCHOLASTIC INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 M7058305 9

$65.23Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $91.6312096 11/19/2020 SCHOLASTIC INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 M7039317

$91.63Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $39.8212097 11/19/2020 SCHOOL SPECIALITY, INC. INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 208126481598

$39.82Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,679.50NCB 11/30/2020 SECURITY BENEFITS DIRECT DEPOSIT1097 V224152
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $87.50NCB 11/30/2020 SECURITY BENEFITS OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1097 V224152

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,679.50NCB 11/13/2020 SECURITY BENEFITS DIRECT DEPOSIT1088 V507737
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $87.50NCB 11/13/2020 SECURITY BENEFITS OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1088 V507737

$3,534.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.132 $143.7512098 11/19/2020 SMITH, YOLANDA STAFF TRAVEL1098 REIM OCT MILEAGE

MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Disbursement Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2020-2021

Account AmountInvoicePayeeVoucherDateCheck Number Description
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$143.75Check Total:
20.0000.2540.321.000.000 $31.5012036 11/13/2020 STERICYCLE INC GARBAGE/RECYCLE1089 4009672393

$31.50Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $1,813.9812099 11/19/2020 SYCAMORE CUSD #427 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS -

EBF
1098 FY21 EBF 1ST PYMT

$1,813.98Check Total:
10.0000.4120.662.427.000 $5,413.0012100 11/19/2020 SYCAMORE CUSD #427 D427 PAYMENT TO1098 FY20 TUITON REFUND

$5,413.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.470.000.011 $4,780.0012101 11/19/2020 TeachTown, Inc. SOFTWARE1098 11364
10.0000.2110.470.000.110 $411.6212101 11/19/2020 TeachTown, Inc. SOFTWARE1098 11364
10.0000.2110.470.000.110 $823.2412101 11/19/2020 TeachTown, Inc. SOFTWARE1098 11364

$6,014.86Check Total:
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $990.56NCB 11/13/2020 TRS TRS1085 V192162
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $108.75NCB 11/13/2020 TRS TRS1085 V192162
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $2.37NCB 11/13/2020 TRS TRS1085 V192162
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $138.54NCB 11/30/2020 TRS TRS1094 V272367
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $3,689.14NCB 11/13/2020 TRS TRS1085 V372498
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $405.02NCB 11/13/2020 TRS TRS1085 V372498
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $8.81NCB 11/13/2020 TRS TRS1085 V372498
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $577.25NCB 11/13/2020 TRS TRS1085 V379221
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $14,985.40NCB 11/13/2020 TRS TRS1085 V429075
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $1,687.57NCB 11/13/2020 TRS TRS1085 V429075
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $36.73NCB 11/13/2020 TRS TRS1085 V429075
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $138.54NCB 11/13/2020 TRS TRS1085 V563077
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $37.20NCB 11/30/2020 TRS TRS1094 V579851
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $3,601.38NCB 11/30/2020 TRS TRS1094 V617142
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $405.02NCB 11/30/2020 TRS TRS1094 V617142
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $8.81NCB 11/30/2020 TRS TRS1094 V617142
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $966.98NCB 11/30/2020 TRS TRS1094 V705315
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $108.75NCB 11/30/2020 TRS TRS1094 V705315
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $2.37NCB 11/30/2020 TRS TRS1094 V705315

MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Disbursement Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2020-2021

Account AmountInvoicePayeeVoucherDateCheck Number Description

11/01/2020 11/30/2020Date Range: -
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10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $14,593.93NCB 11/30/2020 TRS TRS1094 V794157
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $1,687.57NCB 11/30/2020 TRS TRS1094 V794157
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $36.73NCB 11/30/2020 TRS TRS1094 V794157
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $37.20NCB 11/13/2020 TRS TRS1085 V808245
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $577.25NCB 11/30/2020 TRS TRS1094 V947565

$44,831.87Check Total:
10.0000.2320.341.000.140 $1,405.4812029 11/06/2020 VERIZON WIRELESS_4469 TELEPHONE1080 9865762754

$1,405.48Check Total:
20.0000.2540.321.000.000 $367.8512030 11/06/2020 WASTE MANAGEMENT GARBAGE/RECYCLE1080 4038234-2011-8

$367.85Check Total:
14.0000.1250.464.000.010 $105.6912037 11/13/2020 WEX BANK GASOLINE1089 OCTOBER
14.0000.1250.464.000.010 ($5.07)12037 11/13/2020 WEX BANK GASOLINE1089 OCTOBER

$100.62Check Total:
$1,239,418.70Bank Total:

End of Report $1,239,418.70Disbursements Grand Total:

Fund Amount
10 $915,125.78
11 $264,317.99
14 $50,797.69
17 $1,116.30
20 $8,060.94

$1,239,418.70Fund Totals:

MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Disbursement Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2020-2021

Account AmountInvoicePayeeVoucherDateCheck Number Description

11/01/2020 11/30/2020Date Range: -
Bank Account:
Bank Name: HARRIS BANK

3445079 Voucher Range: -
Sort By: Vendor
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3. Approval of Payroll, November, 2020



MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Payroll Journal Totals Fiscal Year:   2020-2021

Pay Cycle: Pay Period: Start Date: End Date: Pay Date:
9Semi-Monthly 10/16/2020 10/31/2020 11/13/2020

10Semi-Monthly 11/01/2020 11/15/2020 11/30/2020

3445079 HARRIS BANKBank Account:
GROSS PAY:
OVERTIME:

551,343.54
0.00

American Funds 498.98 73.98 MG TRUST COMPANY21,302.14
American Funds - Roth 403b 1,200.00 0.00 MG TRUST COMPANY2,238.29
Axa Equitable 801.90 98.10 AXA EQUITABLE14,525.68
BCBS CDHP Employee 55.04 1,270.72 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND8,480.62
BCBS CDHP Employee + Child(ren) 77.20 1,009.08 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND1,796.92
BCBS CDHP Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

452.44 4,372.44 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND7,417.52
BCBS HMOI Employee 1,240.00 6,353.60 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND31,957.14
BCBS HMOI Employee + Child(ren) 2,892.00 12,108.96 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND48,155.59
BCBS HMOI Employee + Spouse 0.00 1,521.42 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND9,808.44
BCBS HMOI Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

2,308.00 11,508.10 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND25,285.16
BCBS PPO Employee 2,415.60 19,378.48 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND104,117.18
BCBS PPO Employee + Child(ren) 3,532.20 23,545.20 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND115,313.85
BCBS PPO Employee + Spouse 2,110.36 12,241.53 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND29,682.08
BCBS PPO Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

4,585.90 26,651.54 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND51,124.56
Dental Family 4,371.29 911.88 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND229,860.88
Dental Single 1,467.69 261.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND155,474.40
Direct Deposit Net Pay 379,338.87 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT0.00
Direct Deposit Other Checking 1,220.00 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT19,486.74
Direct Deposit Other Savings 2,234.00 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT21,226.44
FED TAX W/H 49,033.41 0.00 Internal Revenue Service499,334.52
FICA - SOC SEC 10,765.17 10,765.17 Internal Revenue Service173,630.58
Flex Spending Dependent Care 433.36 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND11,560.02
Flex Spending Medical 2,649.63 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND90,717.64
Health Savings Account 1,508.38 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT17,929.90
ILLINOIS STATE TAX W/H 24,214.64 0.00 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE499,334.52
IMRF 8,426.39 18,931.18 IMRF187,252.59
IMRF Additional 1,135.06 0.00 IMRF11,350.38
Ing 100.00 0.00 ING5,730.84
Life Insurance 0.00 613.99 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND517,305.32
Life Insurance Over $50K 285.76 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND55,214.74
Long Term Disability 0.00 112.08 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND55,214.74
MEDICARE 8,000.46 8,000.46 Internal Revenue Service551,757.12
MVSEA CERTIFIED UNION DUES 5,052.46 0.00 MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION

ASSOCIATION
333,512.14

MVSEA NON-CERT UNION DUES 1,658.86 0.00 MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION

85,182.31
Security Benefits 3,534.00 0.00 SECURITY BENEFITS39,544.58
THIS (24 Pays) 4,660.44 3,457.74 TRS375,838.43
THIS (24 Pays) 100% Board Paid 0.00 277.08 TRS12,827.84
TRS (24 Pays ) 9% Board Paid 0.00 1,154.50 TRS12,827.84

Item Amount Match-Amount PayeeWage Basis

Printed: 11/18/2020 4:41:10 PM rptPRJournalTotalsReport: 2020.3.12 Page: 1



TRS (24 Pays) 3,669.76 29,358.17 TRS369,221.77
TRS Employer (24 Pays) 0.00 2,179.78 TRS375,838.43
TRS Employer Ex Dir (24 Pays) 0.00 74.40 TRS12,827.84
Vision Family 0.00 971.65 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND288,584.12
Vision Single 0.00 292.64 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND144,554.94
Voluntary Life Insurance 48.00 0.00 NCPERS - IL IMRF12,712.86

535,977.25 197,494.87Deductions Total:
15,366.29Employee Net:

748,838.41Bank Acct Total:

End of Report
748,838.41Grand Total:

Item Amount Match-Amount PayeeWage Basis

Printed: 11/18/2020 4:41:10 PM rptPRJournalTotalsReport: 2020.3.12 Page: 2



4. Approval of Financial Report, November, 2020



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Lisa Palese, Executive Director 

1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL  60174 

Phone: 331-228-4873 

Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

 

 

 MEMO TO:   Executive Advisory Board 

 

 FROM: Nancy Sporer 

  Director of Business & Human Resources 

 

 DATE: December 2, 2020 

   

 RE: MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT – November 2020 

 

 

Attached for your review is the financial report for the month ending November 30, 2020. 

 

Revenue received to date is 44.92% of the budget compared to 57.34% at this same time period last year. 

When comparing the month to date revenue amounts, this year we received approximately $79,000 less in 

revenue than this same time period last year.  

 

Actual expenditures to date are 24.19% of the budget compared to 26.18% at this same time period last 

year. When looking at the month to date expenditures, we spent approximately $182,000 more this month 

than in November 2019. The FY20 tuition refund checks and the 1st quarter evidence based funding checks 

were processed this month and will be distributed to the districts after the Board meeting.    

 

Currently, there are no areas of concern within the revenue and expenditure budgets. 

 

Current cash balances as of November 30, 2020 are $4,360,767. 

 

Please feel free to call me at 331-228-4928 should you have questions or concerns. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR

Adopted % of Adopted % of 

Budgeted Month Received Actual Budgeted Month Received Budget

Amount to Date to Date Received Amount to Date to Date Received

Revenues 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21

Tuition (including ESY) 9,212,483 359,134 6,564,869 71.26% 9,515,061 460,086 6,419,860 67.47%

Earnings on Investments (Prior Month) 15,000 5,111 10,128 67.52% 15,000 656 3,202 21.35%

Other local/Refund of Prior Year 27,000 102,786 108,834 403.09% 12,000 3,492 20,137 167.80%

Professional Development (IDEA) 103,320 0 480,751 465.30% 96,700 0 96,700 100.00%

State Sources 1,054,170 56,041 325,800 30.91% 1,049,670 0 290,298 27.66%

ALOP 375,000 45,642 403,694 107.65% 500,000 45,642 182,568 36.51%

Fed Grant (DORS & Medicaid) 105,000 13,160 39,618 37.73% 95,500 0 45,805 47.96%

On-Behalf TRS 3,000,000 0 0 0.00% 4,500,000 0 0 0.00%

O&M Fund 345,518 7,299 230,639 66.75% 268,757 0 153,045 56.95%

Total 14,237,491   589,173       8,164,333 57.34% 16,052,688  509,876     7,211,614 44.92%

PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR

Adopted Expended Expended % of Adopted Expended Expended % of Expended & % of Budget

Budget Month to Year Actual Budgeted Month to Year to Budget Encumbered Budget Expended &

Amount Date to Date Expended Amount Date Date Expended Year to Date Balance Encumbered

Expenditures 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21% 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21%

Programs (including ESY, SafeSchools, & MV PD) 6,132,778 510,350 1,930,169 31.47% 6,272,197 504,411 1,761,453 28.08% 5,624,410 647,787 89.67%

Payments to Districts (EBF, Tuition refunds) 969,170 267,737 342,917 35.38% 1,044,170 445,299 621,512 59.52% 621,512 422,658 59.52%

ALOP 411,972 31,103 106,980 25.97% 563,185 40,795 171,267 30.41% 513,666 49,519 91.21%

Student Support 1,461,986 128,278 443,609 30.34% 1,634,631 139,302 474,525 29.03% 1,515,792 118,839 92.73%

Instructional Support 534,684 29,186 131,709 24.63% 428,835 28,501 176,972 41.27% 379,528 49,307 88.50%

Executive & General Administration 1,175,138 88,429 420,497 35.78% 1,222,323 86,596 442,000 36.16% 1,073,288 149,035 87.81%

Board of Ed Services 186,245 8,638 140,879 75.64% 155,456 1,649 111,117 71.48% 111,117 44,339 71.48%

Contingency 20,000 0 0 0.00% 20,000 0 0 0.00% 0 20,000 0.00%

On-Behalf TRS 3,000,000 0 0 0.00% 4,500,000 0 0 0.00% 0 4,500,000 0.00%

O&M Fund 345,518 8,441 210,841 61.02% 268,757 8,061 137,931 51.32% 137,931 130,826 51.32%

Total 14,237,491   1,072,162    3,727,601 26.18% 16,109,554  1,254,613  3,896,778   24.19% 9,977,243 6,132,311 61.93%

Excess (deficiency) of rev. over exp. -                4,436,732 (56,866)        3,314,837

Beginning Fund Balance 132,186 Audited 890,951 Audited

Current liabilities 12,923 154,980

Ending Fund Balance 4,581,841 4,360,767

Cash Balance @ End of Month 4,581,841 4,360,767

       Mid-Valley Special Education

November 30, 2020

Financial Summary



5. Approval of Treasurer's Report, November, 2020





5. Information

1. Student and Staff Enrollment, November, 2020



ADMINISTRATION CERTIFIED STAFF LICENSED STAFF SUPPORT STAFF

FTE FTE FTE FTE

Executive Director 1.00 Adapted PE 2.00 OT 3.85 1:1 Assistants 13.00 2.00

Director of Bus/HR 1.00 HI Teachers 4.00 PT 1.80 Teaching Assistants  46.50 1.50

Principal 1.00 Instructional Facilitator  1.00 Certified School Nurse 1.00 Job Coaches  5.00 2.20

Program Supervisors 2.45 0.60 Registered Nurses 4.00 MJC Assistant  1.00

Dir. of Prof Learning 1.00 Speech Pathologist 5.60 LPN/RN 1:1 3.00 2.00 MV Assistants 2.00

Teachers  31.80 Asst.Tech Specialist 0.75 HR-Payroll/PD Assistant  0.80

Vocational Specialists 4.00

Social Workers 5.40

Behavior Coach 1.00

Elective Teacher 1.00

Total 6.45 Total 56.40 Total / Unfilled 14.40 2.00 Total / Unfilled 68.30 5.70

7.70

145.55 137.85

ADMINISTRATION CERTIFIED STAFF LICENSED STAFF SUPPORT STAFF

FTE FTE FTE FTE

Executive Director 1.00 Adapted PE 2.00 OT 3.10 1:1 Assistants 12.00

Director of Bus/HR 1.00 HI Teachers 4.00 PT 1.60 Teaching Assistants  50.00

Principal 1.00 Instructional Coach  1.00
Certified Nurse - 

Contracted
0.60 Job Coaches  

5.50

Program Supervisors 2.45 Psychologist  0.60 LPN 1:1 1.00 MJC Assistant  1.00

Dir. of Prof Learning 1.00 Speech Pathologist 6.00 Registered Nurses 4.00 MV Assistants 2.50

Teachers  31.80 Asst.Tech Specialist 0.50 HR-Payroll/PD Assistant  0.80

Vocational Specialists 4.00 O & M Vision Specialist 1.00

Social Workers 5.40

Behavior Coach 1.00

Elective Teacher 1.00

Total 6.45 Total 56.80 Total 11.80 Total 71.80

146.85TOTAL MID-VALLEY STAFF

FTE 

UNFILLED 

AT THIS 

TIME

FTE 

UNFILLED 

AT THIS 

TIME

TOTAL FTE UNFILLED POSITIONS AT THIS TIME

STAFF PROFILE

November 30, 2020

November 30, 2019

TOTAL MID-VALLEY STAFF IN BUDGET / TOTAL FTE FILLED POSITIONS IN NOVEMBER 

Psychologist  











2. Business Meeting Minutes, November 16, 2020



 
 

Finance Committee Agenda 
11/16/20 

 
Celebrations 
 
 
Opportunities 
 
 
Enrollment Projections vs. Actual 

 
 
Budget Summary by Programs & Services through 10-31-20 
 
 
PPE Expenses 
 
 
Sub Comparison FY20 & FY21 Through October  
 
 
 
Professional Development Budget Update 
 
 
 
Tech Needs Update & Payment Options 
 
 
 
FY20 Tuition Summary  
 
 
 
 



Celebrations 
● We are thrilled to still be open 5 days a week in all Mid-Valley programs. 
● 73% of our students are attending in-person for at least some portion of each week. 
● 61% are attending in-person 5 days per week.  
● Teachers have been successful with synchronous learning- remote learners really 

enjoying seeing their classmates. 
● All 5 districts have been working collaboratively together- district support has been 

outstanding during these challenging times! 
● In order to cut costs, we have left a few positions unfilled during COVID (TAs, Nurses)- 

these positions are on our staffing profile, but will not contribute to our expenses. 
● No additional positions were added for remote learning. 
● TAs have done an amazing job supporting teachers who are on quarantine- leading to 

zero sub concerns.  
● Our satellite programs have been supported with the same PPE as provided to the 

general education teachers- much appreciated! 
● The vast majority of our students have been successful with wearing masks consistently.  

 
Opportunities 

● The social distancing of 6 feet is challenging with our population- leading to more 
temporary quarantines than we had predicted. 

● High School students at MJC in-particular have struggled staying engaged during remote 
learning.  However, we are seeing a recent increase in engagement the past 2 weeks! 

● We have spent more than predicted on PPE for our unique learners due to their medical 
needs, and inability to social-distance.  
 

Enrollment Projections v. Actual 
● Program enrollment without Safe School is 11 students less than expected. 
● We attribute this partly to a decrease in referrals to our New Directions program with 

school on A/B schedules and more remote students we predict they are seeing less 
behavioral concerns.   

● In addition the Safe School projections are based on the full year and we predict those 
numbers will also be less due to the current global situation.  

● We worked very closely with our district representative to drop students who were not 
attending consistently and are 18 or older (MJC & 12+).  The districts will not be charged 
tuition for students who never or rarely attended due to COVID or other circumstances.  

 
Budget Summary by Programs & Services through 10-31-20 

● Purpose of this data is to check-in on the impact of COVID-19 on our FY21 budget 
● We have more staff than usual that will have lane changes that occur in December as 

several staff members took advantage of opportunities for their own remote professional 
learning during COVID-19 

● 7.70 FTE Positions currently not being filled: 1:1 RNs; Job Coaches, & TAs 
● Some adjustments in AT/OT line items- we wanted to be more transparent about how 

our OT/AT Specialist is utilizing her time.  

https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1VzJxU1L4sekKhP-vffHsGSP9Lw4hrWXR335dU58xo0c/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/17u1UnVdSIjl9PzDl1sv8pfBVfh8y4_evZqQO0Bmo3cU/edit?usp=sharing


● We will be receiving a credit from D303 for food service- this will go toward New 
Directions.  

Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) Information  
● To date, we have spent $10,532.37 on PPE.  
● This total includes reusable items such as clear screens & specialized face shields.  
● We have spent an additional $4,074.98 on supplies to support remote learning such as 

on-line programs and headsets. 
● We are projected to spend an additional $6,440.25 on PPE this year. 
● We’ve received a Grant in the amount of $3,142.00. 
● This brings our FY21 final expenditures at $21,038.60. 
● We have carefully aligned these purchases to the specific programs that are utilizing the 

supplies and plan to stay within our supply budget this year by decreasing overall 
spending on other more traditional supplies/materials.  

● In addition, our savings on sub costs and ALOP expenses will keep us within our overall 
budget. 
 

Substitute Teacher Cost Comparison 
● Sub costs down more than 50% compared to this time last year.  
● Teachers & related services staff are teaching remotely in the majority of cases.  
● Teaching Assistants are paid to take the lead when a teacher teaches remotely- these 

costs are included in the overall sub costs. 
● Vocational Specialists have stepped in to sub at no additional cost. 
● Teachers have volunteered to combine classrooms at no additional cost. 
● Subs have in many cases not been provided for teaching assistants that are on 

quarantine or ill due to smaller class sizes.  
● Our CSN has been the primary sub in our programs when nurses are on quarantine due 

to close contacts or family members on quarantine.  
 
Professional Development Budget Update 

● Total PD budget for FY21 is $96,700.00 
● Remaining budget is $34,613.23 
● Districts are direct-billed for Professional Development in August of each year based on 

the number of students served from each district. 
● We have remained diligent about ensuring that Admin Staff budgets remain at or below 

$3000.00.  Last year the Admin average cost for PD was $1,200.00.  Prior to 2018, there 
were no consistent limits on Admin PD costs.  

● Institute Days are focused more on staff-led presentations- will be virtual this year.  
● Major PD Events:  Seven Challenges, Facilitated IEP, CPI, Remote Learning, SEL 
● We will carefully itemize the final summary based on districts who did or did not 

participate in these events.  
● Refunds will be issued to districts again in late June.  

 
Tech Needs Update & Payment Options 

https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/17dFKeMV-_TstTM7vY1knrfWkomJJR-CRDWl9swH-RLU/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/13HlBtx0ZimK-nOeB5S7wXyszQ-efhK46nBKT_E3htZQ/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/139k3WhmIpXQxc0ktyR5lu6lm_zPvt0Up/view?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1GPCMgJHp_H8M_5zKgnbqq3eWYeMuhEebwNUJh-AEThs/edit?usp=sharing


● The initial 2019 3-year tech plan supported all Mid-Valley staff members, SAFE schools, 
IPads for program use and New Directions. 

● SAIL and 1:1 devices for Satellite programs were not a part of the initial plan. 
(pre-COVID) 

● This year we put together this needs assessment to ensure that all of our students were 
prepared for remote learning and social-distancing options within the classroom.  

● Today we need to determine the best option for reimbursing the district for these 
purchases.  

● Finance Committee members chose option 1:  Districts will either receive a credit or a 
debit for the cost of technology for their own students on the final tuition bill of FY21.  

● It will be clearly labeled on the bill.  
 
FY20 Tuition Summary 

● Audit results just arrived Friday, November 6th, leading to later tuition bills.  
● Most districts will be receiving a credit due to a decrease in spending on supplies, 

materials, substitute teachers, stipends, as well as some early graduations 
● Atypical year for D303- numbers are now much lower at New Directions & SAIL  
● Improved our process for tracking enrollment. 
● Working more closely with district representatives and families on attendance.  
● We may need to discuss next steps for SAFE Schools- with declining enrollment the cost 

is high for those that utilize it and the role has expanded.  
● Nancy Sporer shared that we did receive a large SAFE Schools credit this year.  We will 

carefully monitor that in the future to determine if the SAFE School teacher’s salary 
should be partially allocated to New Directions/ALOP. The teacher’s role has expanded 
this year and the programs are intertwined.  
 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1t4HeFdp0Tt7mHFm1SgKemdHpdPq9XidU/view?usp=sharing


3. Liaison Meeting Minutes, November 16, 2020





4. RIF Guidelines







5. FY20 Audit Report



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Lisa Palese, Executive Director 

1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL  60174 

Phone: 331-228-4873 

Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

 

 

 MEMO TO: Mid-Valley Executive Advisory Board  

 

 FROM: Nancy Sporer  

                                                Director of Business and Human Resources 

  

 DATE: December 2, 2020 

 

 RE: FY20 AUDIT REPORT  

 

 

The 2020 audit report of Mid Valley is complete and a copy of the AFR has been filed electronically with 

the State.  A copy of the audit report is included in the December Board packet and a hard copy of the audit 

report will be available at the next live Board meeting.   

 

The auditors completed their audit report on November 11, 2020. As noted in the management discussion 

letter, no material weaknesses were identified. One recommendation for improvement was made in regards 

to outstanding checks that date back to 2010. The outstanding checks from 2010-2019 were taken care of 

on September 3, 2020 with the appropriate journal entries.    

 

Year-end accrual adjustments have been made and the ending FY20 audited fund balance matches the 

beginning fund balance of FY21.   

 

There was an increase in the Educational fund balance and a decrease in the Operations and Maintenance 

fund balance.  

                    Fund Balance Reconciliation FY20 
 

                                                          Ed Fund           O & M Fund           Total__________________ 
Beginning Fund Balance               (266,708)          398,894                 132,186 
Audited Fund Balance                    516,215            374,736                 890,951    

     FY20 Tuition Overpayments   (180,981)                       0                (180,981) 
     FY20 Tuition Due                            7,912                        0                       7,912       

 
 Adjusted Fund Balance                  343,146             374,736             717,882                                         

    

 

 

Please feel free to call me if you have any questions. 

 

 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the MVSEC Executive Advisory Board approve and accept the audit report for 

fiscal year end 2020. 































































































































6. Mid-Valley Remote Learning Update



Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative - Remote Learning Update 
Updated: 11/16/20 

 
Dear Mid-Valley Families, 
 

Our five member districts, Batavia, Geneva, St. Charles, Kaneland & Burlington have been working closely with the Kane County Health 

Department (KCHD) and their school boards to determine the next steps for our schools.  Due to the county-wide positivity rate, the KCHD is 

recommending an “Adaptive Pause” beginning on Monday, November 23rd.  The length of this pause to in-person learning varies slightly from district 

to district.  During the term of the “Adaptive Pause” ​all students​ will return to remote instruction.  It is possible that Governor Pritzker could plan 

additional mitigation measures for our County.  We will be sure to keep all of you informed of any changes.  

While all of us would prefer to be in-person, we need to celebrate the fact that we have been in-person since August while Cooperatives, 

Districts and Private Schools across the state have been closed since March of last year. While we have had positive COVID cases, they have not 

been linked back to exposure in the school setting. Our students and staff have done an amazing job of hand sanitizing, social distancing, and wearing 

masks.  Our teams have provided wonderful opportunities for our children in-person, remotely and in a hybrid fashion. Our nurses and leadership team 

have worked closely with our families and districts to keep our students safe and successful. Our dedicated families have done an outstanding job 

keeping their children home when they are not feeling well.  Our teaching assistants and job coaches have stepped up to lead our classrooms on days 

that up to 35 staff and students were on quarantine. Together we have prevented a COVID outbreak and we are forever thankful to all of you! 

We know that remote learning is particularly challenging for our students with disabilities and want to do everything we can to support you. 

While each district may have a slightly different schedule, Mid-Valley classrooms will follow the “Wednesday Planning/Student Check-in” schedule 

since many of our staff members work across several districts. Some schedules may vary based on the individual needs of our students.  Your child’s 

Individual Remote Learning Plan (IRLP) will guide our instruction.   Our hope is that this “Adaptive Pause” will help us to get back to in-person 

instruction with less staff and students on quarantine.  Let’s work together to stay home, stay safe, wear our masks and social-distance during our time 

apart so that we can all be back together!  If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me.  

During this pause, our staff will be working hard to provide a wonderful remote opportunity for our students.  Each staff member across all 5 

districts will have the opportunity to work from home or from their classrooms as they balance the needs of their own children during these challenging 

times.  They will also work closely with your family to ensure you have the materials you need to support remote learning.  While the following schedule 

is likely to change, here is what we know as of today… 

 

  



 Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative Remote Learning Schedule 
Revised: 11/16/2020 

 
Please let me know if you have any questions about our plan.  We are committed to do everything we can to support our students and your feedback is 
so important to us.  We thank you in advance for your grace, patience and understanding as we work together to get through this difficult time. Districts 
will continue to provide meals to families in need. Please check your home district website for more information.  
With Thanks, 
Your Mid-Valley Leadership Team  
Lisa Palese, Tim Stoudt, Melissa Jackson, Tanner Seal & Chris Payton  

District Last Day of 
In-Person 
Instruction 

 

Thanksgiving 
Week  

First Day of 
Remote 

Instruction 

Anticipated 
Return to 
In-person 

Instruction 

Daily Schedule for all Mid-Valley Programs  

Batavia 
101 

Wednesday, 
11/18 

Team will send 
home activities for 

students on 
Monday & 
Tuesday 

Monday, 
November 
30th 

Monday, 
December 
7th 

Teachers will meet with students on Monday, Tuesday, 

Thursday & Friday for synchronous remote instruction.  Small 

group/individual supports and therapies will be available with 

our teaching assistants and related services staff members as 

well.  

 ​Wednesdays​ will be dedicated to supporting individual 

students with teletherapy and or additional interventions. 

Wednesdays will also provide time for the teachers and 

teaching assistants to plan for instruction and for staff to 

consult with families that need additional support.  ​Our staff 
will continue to support individual or small groups of 
students remotely on Wednesdays, but will not have a 
whole group synchronous session. Instead, students can 
use Wednesdays to catch up on work and practice their 
skills.  

Our team members will send you emails with specific details 

about their daily schedules.  

Central 
301 

Friday, 11/20 No School - 
Parent/Teacher 

Conferences 

Monday, 
November 
30th 

Monday, 
December 
7th 

Kaneland 
302 

Tuesday, 11/17 
 

No School- 
Teacher Planning 

Monday, 
November 
30th 

Monday, 
January 4th 

St. 
Charles 
303 

Friday, 11/20 No School Monday, 
November 
30th 

Tuesday, 
January 5th  

Geneva 
304 

Thursday, 11/19 No School- 
Parent/Teacher 

Conferences 

Monday, 
November 
30th 

Monday, 
December 
7th 

Reminder: ​Our Preschool program, SAIL program,  and 12+ program all follow 
the St. Charles D303 schedule. MJC will also follow the D303 schedule. 



6. For Discussion

7. For Action

1. Approval of the Personnel Report, November, 
2020



Mid Valley Special Education Cooperative 

Regular Meeting   Wednesday, December 2, 2020 
 
 
SUBJECT:  Personnel Report  
 
Classified Staff 

 

A. Classified Staff Resignations, Retirements and/or Terminations for School Year 2020-2021. 

Name Position Location Reason Effective Date 

     

     

B.  Classified Staff Recommended for Employment for School Year 2020-2021. 

Name Position Location Salary Effective Date 

     

 

C. Classified Staff Request for Personal or Parental Leave of Absence for School Year 2020-2021. 

Name Position Location  Effective Dates 

Stewart, Carla Teaching Assistant Mades Johnstone Center 11/10/2020-1/04/2021 

 
Licensed Staff 
 

D. Licensed Staff Resignations, Retirements and/or Terminations for School Year 2020-2021. 

Name Position Location Reason Effective Date 

     

 

E. Licensed Certified Staff Request for Personal or Parental Leave of Absence for School Year 2020-2021. 

Name Position Location  Effective Dates 

    

 

F.  Licensed Educator Professional Growth Salary Increases Effective for 1st Semester 2020-2021 School Year. 

Name Position From (Lane) To (Lane & Step) Amount Inc. TRS 

McCarthy, Magen Teacher BA+16 BA+24, 6 $2,313.00 

Belich, Karen Teacher MA MA+8, 14 $2,290.00 

Antoniou, Jessica Speech Language Therapist MA+8 MA+16, 9 $2,092.00 

Bingham, Meg Teacher/Vocational MA+16 MA+24, 16 $2,492.00 

Mate, Terri Teacher MA+16 MA+24, 4 $1,892.00 

Frantzen, Alicia Social Worker MA+24 MA+32, 9 $2,194.00 

Kaplan, Mindy Speech Language Therapist MA+24 MA+32, 13 $2,394.00 

Via, Jayson Teacher BA+24 MA+8, 12 $6,253.00 

McDowell, Kassie Teacher BA+24 MA, 3 $2,038.00 

Akers, Bethany Teacher MA MA+8, 15 $2,340.00 

Westberg, Sarah Behavior Coach MA+60 PHD/EDD, 10 $2,848.00 

Mills, Melissa Instructional Facilitator MA MA+24, 17 $7,474.00 

 
 

G. Licensed Certified Staff Recommended for Employment for School Year 2020-2021. 

Name Position Salary w/ TRS Effective Date 

    

     

H. Background Data on Licensed Educators Recommended for Employment for School Year 2019-20  

Name  

License Endorsements  

Education  

Relevant Experience  

 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval.    



8. New Business

9. Adjournment
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